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half-an-hour's time all the civilian and other officers coJiected there.
1 hese equipments which were there were pressed into use and the equipments from other places were also used.

Sir, we do not have a drill every time but the equipment is kept ready. We do ·have equipment.
Water hydrants and so many other things are there. ~ he fire fighting equiprneni which is available tbere is as follows :

(1) TFP
(2) Fire extinguishers .... 207

(3) Fire supervisors l

(4) Leading Hand Fire .... 4

(5) Driver Fire Engineer 4
(6) Firemen 7

(7) Fire hydrants pillar type ... 13

(8) Fire hydrants wall type ... 22

AU those equipments are there.
It happens ll) be a structure made out of timber. It happens to be a building situated where the area is quite windy and once it catches fire it becomes difficult and the fire started from above. So, it became difficult.
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THE DEPUlY MINISTER JN
1 HE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRl P. A. SANGMA) : (a) and (b). A 1 ask Force consisting of Central and State officials has been set up to rep.:>rt in two months all project possibilities with maximum linkages with ancillary and small scale development that can be taken up in Madhubani and Pafamau districts identified by the State Government for the nucleus plant programme.

(c) and (d). An intensive campaign wa'> organised at Madhuhani on 20th April, 198 l by officers of the Small Industries Development Orga ..
nisation together with the State Development of Industries to provide guidance to local unemployed youths in setting up small industries. Over 400 persons attended the campaign.
154 provisional registrations were accorded by the local DIC.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : With _, regard to part (a) and part (b) of the question, I would like to know this : What are the specific provisions which the Government has decided to adopt in regard to the setting up of these fully-intensive nucleus plant programme ? What are the specific steps to be taken by the Government and what role it is going to play ?
Will it be done by the public sector or private sector or cottage or mini-industries will be set up there ?
I want to know about that and also in which way the people of the area can cooperate and be benefited from these schemes. 1 hese are my questions.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THL I\ilNfS1 RY OF INDUS'! RY
(SH.RI CHARA :--JJIT CHA NANA) :
It is the main job of the task force to il1entify the pro_iccts that can be lnought up in these areas according to the tcchno-cconomic potential of

~e areas. As I have already mentioned in my main reply, within 2 month-.. I think, we will be able to finali...;e specific projects in both these areas, idcnti lied as industrially ba<.:kward and iJcntified also by the State Government for the purpose.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : The question was, whether it will be public sector or private sector. l wanted to kno\v that. That was the questi0n.

SI IRI CIIARANJI r CHA NANA:
In fact, it will be after the projects are identified that the promotors' share (whether it is public sector or private sector etc.) could be decided upon. Nt)W, public sector already in Bihar is having so much under-utilisation that we can make utilisation of these units also to generate ancillaries in these two areas.
Whether this is to be participation of private sector or public sector will depend upon the report of the Task
Force.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : That area is among the most backward areas of the country. On the other side you have Madhubani which is among the most densely populated districts of the country. It may be known to the hon. Minister also.
Power availability and consumption is amung the lowest in that area. It is about 1/IOth of the average in the rest of Bihar and in other parts of the country. So, I would like to have this information wiUa regard to parts (c) and (d) of my question.
About 400 young entrepreneurs participated in the seminar and they offered themselves to work for these self-employment schemes and to set up industries there, whether in public sector or mini or small-scale industry.
l want to know what specific as~ s tance or incentives they are going to be given ( know, in that area, people don't have much of technical know-how. ·1 here is acute famine of power. rj here is no power availab;Jity there, in that area. So, I want to know this : What specific steps the Government is going to take to help that region. to help these people who arc cager to work, in these self-employment schemes. 1 hey say that they can make use of the agricultural waste, food products, leather etc.
These arc items which are available in abundance there. What specific steps are intended to be taken by the Government in this regard ?

SHRI CHARANJIT CllAMANA:
All the factors mentioned by the hon. Member including the development of man-power, the availability of raw-materials, the non-availability of power, etc. which involves the promotion of new industries in the area, will be taken into consideration while identifying the types of projects which could ~ e up in this area.
The hon. Member himself was a partner in this seminar in a big way.
We welcome that type of industrial leadership. Five major classes of industries were identified to be adopted by these small entrepreneurs, who attendc.d the seminar. They are the following :

Mechanical Engineering
Chemical Engi ~er n

Glass and Ceramics
Metallurgy
Leather

Total

-58 items
-62 items
-25 items
-21 items
-18 items
184 items
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These are the 184 items which were identified. All these things are there and we have got the follow-up programme which has been drawn up in this regard. The h·.:m. Member may be aware of that also. They are having a. meeting of theirs on the 25th May 1981 when they will decide the line of action. After this, further follow up action will be taken.

PROF. K. K. TEWARY : Mr.
Sp .. :aker, Sir, Dihar has become synonymous for backwardness and poverty and in Bihar also there are some areas which are still facing grinding and abject poverty. F0r ex·1.mp1e, there is a district ca1led Bhojpur which has become the sheet anchor of all kinds of extremists activities. I would li kc to know from the hon. Minister as to what was the crileria for selection 0f these two districts for intensive industrialisation and why Bhujpu r which is the most backward district in Bihar was not selecte ~ particularly in view of the fact that it has hect1me the seat of extremist, a e~ and there is a threatening situation which may explode into violence any day.

SHRI CHARANJIT CHA NANA ;
As far as the industrialis:ition plans are concerned, we do not want to leave any area which is industrially backward in the country at all. But as far as identification of these two districts and not Bhojpur was concerned, this was the exercise done by the State Government of Bihar in response to our request to the Chief Minister of Bihar.

I would suggested that the hon.
Member should, if he wants, take this particular point with the Chief Miuister of Bihar.
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PROF. K. K. 1 EWARY: I have put a specific question. He has not answered it.

Mr. SPEAKER : He has answered it. Please sit down. Now, I am allowing Ivl r. ManJal to put his question. Y vu please sit down.
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SHIU CHARANHT CHANANA:
Sir, in the ex1.:rcise by the Task Force, the h1.m. Member's valuabk ~ s tit1ns would be definitely taken into consideration.

MR. SPEAKER: You can reply to Prof. 'I ewary also.

SHRI CH 1\RANJIT CHANANA :
The hon. Member sa)'s that I <lid not reply to his question. I have already replied to his q ~1 s n that the criteri<1 for identifying the indu..,trially hackward area Was de :il'Vd by the two W( rking Groups appointed in the Planning Commission in the year 1969-70. I thought that the hon. Member had quoted that area. But 0ut of the total number of industrially backward areas, it was left to the Chief Minister and the State Government to identify in Phase-I atleast two in<lustrially backward areas where

~ plans fvr in<lustrialisat1on could be taken in hand in such a way that it takes off as fast a~ possible by generatmg the nucleus plans a1!)0.

WRI 1 TEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Price of a~n~ess Steel goods

* 1074. SHRI CHI RANH LAL
Sl-L\R'.f;\ : Will the Minister of INDUS l RY be pleased to state :

(a) \Vhether the manufacturers of !'\tainlc:-." !:>tccl goods increase the price eve1 y now and then;

(b, if so, details thereof; and

(c) wh:tt is the role of Governme!lt in rela1 ion thereto ?

·1 Ht MlNlSTLR OF S i'ATE IN
~ MLNISTRY OF INDL1STRY

(SH1U CH.\RAN.JI 1 CHANANA) :
(a) and th) : As there is no statutory c,1ntrul over the prices of stain-
e~s stce I gnods, the prices may fluctuate from time to time.

(c) Docs not arise.

Modified Prom '.ltjon Policy for Scientists

*108t. SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA ; Will the Minister of DEFtNCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have latdy modified the promotion policy for the scientists working in the Defence Research Organisation to remove the alleged frustration in this scientific cadre ;

lb) if so, the details of the modifications introduced and the latest prospects offered by the modified scheme to the scientists working in the ri1.d1 e ; and

(c) how many scientists have been benefited as a result thereof so far ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI) (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) (i) As per the revised personnel policy, Group 'A' ofiicers and existing Group 'B' officers with 5,4 and 3 years of service depending on performaace in the grade arc to be con'>idercd for promotion to the next higher grade.

(ii) The promotions from Scientist (Sc.) ·n· to Sc. 'E' level are not linked. with the number l'f vacancies, the prvnution being m tde by upgradation of posts. At Director II tSc. 'F') and Director I (Sc. 'G') level promotions depend on vacancies.

(c) Assessment Boards which met in 1980 cleared 961 offo.::ers in various grades for promotion.

Foreign Aid for Sea-Bed Mining

*.1082. SHRI JANARDHANA
POOJARY:

SHRI H. NANJE
GOWDA:

Will the n ~ er of SCIENCE
AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Oceanographic scientists have resented Gov ... -rnment's
d ~ n to get foreign aid fo1 se:i-bed m1111ng;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) reaction
thereto ?

of Government

THE PRJME MINCSTER (SHRI-
MA 1 I INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) to
(c) : Government is not getting or seeking foreign aid for sea-bed mining. Government is however acquiring with financial assistance

